

Energy Policy for B. Braun Medical Ltd

SA-GB02-G-6-4-20-501-01-A-EN Valid From 15.05.2023 Version 3.0 Page 1 of 1 B. Braun Medical Ltd. Thorncliffe Park Sheffield S35 2PW

Tel: 0114 225 9000 Fax: 0114 225 9111

B. Braun Medical Limited is committed to using its facilities, and carrying out its activities, in an energy efficient way. B. Braun is also committed to supporting the NHS in achieving its 'Net Zero' target. We believe in preserving natural resources, reducing atmospheric emissions, and helping to mitigate the effects of climate change.

We will;

- Set a target and commit to reduce our Gross Greenhouse-Gas Scope 1 and 2 Carbon Dioxide emissions by 50% by the end of 2030, and aim to become Net Zero for all emissions by 2045
- Only purchase 100% Renewable Electricity effectively making associated Scope 2 emissions net zero
- Communicate this policy and its outcomes to all our employees, stakeholders & interested parties, in order to keep the awareness and commitment at a high level
- Commit to continual improvement in energy performance/emission reduction
- Provide awareness training (on energy use reduction) to those employees where needed
- Use our Sustainability team to propose plans of action and review our progress
- B. Braun Medical Limited will use this policy as a framework for setting and reviewing energy objectives and targets in order to improve energy performance and reduce the relevant energy sources used, to achieve our target. Senior Management will ensure the availability of the necessary information, support and resources.
- B. Braun Medical Limited will ensure compliance with all applicable legal requirements which relate to energy aspects, and other requirements to which the organisation subscribes related to energy performance, including energy efficiency and the use and consumption of energy. The company will also encourage the adaption of its operations, facilities and activities to ensure compliance with future legal changes and will establish common standards for the management of energy efficiency in all areas of the business in which it operates.
- B. Braun Medical Limited considers compliance with this policy is the responsibility of all individuals who take part in the company's operations and activities. This policy shall apply to all B. Braun Medical Limited sites, premises and activities. This will deliver a healthier and more sustainable environment, as well as associated cost efficiencies, to the benefit of our people, customers and the communities in which we operate.

The Directors will report on our commitment and current performance and review this Policy on an annual basis, and publicise this within the annual Directors' Financial Report (Streamlined Energy & Carbon Report) published on Companies House website.

Responsible for this policy and its commitments,

Michael Parden Managing Director B. Braun Medical Limited Unit 8 Brookdale Road Chapeltown Sheffield S35 2PW Paul Skelton Managing Director, Finance IT and Operations

